The Group’s fixed rate senior bond is held by the Parent company and represents the Parent’s only financial liability held at balance date.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements – continued
For the 52 WEEK period ended 28 July 2013

4.	 Financial Risk Management (CONTINUED)

PG 46   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(b)	 Market risk
(i)	 Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates primarily relates to the Group’s core borrowings. The Group’s treasury policy is to manage its finance
costs using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. The Group’s policy is to maintain between 50% to 90% of core borrowings (repricing after twelve
months) at fixed rates. At balance date 73% (2012: 73%) of the Group’s core borrowings were at fixed interest rates. The Group uses fixed rate debt
and interest rate swaps to manage the fixed interest rate pricing and profile.

The following sensitivity table, based on interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date shows the effect of reasonably possible interest rate
movements on after tax profit and equity, with all other variables held constant.

+ 100 basis points – 100 basis points

Group
Asset/(Liability) Note

Carrying
Amount

Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

Profit Equity Profit Equity

At 28 July 2013 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 18 22,763 164 164 (164) (164)

Bank borrowings (excluding finance lease liabilities) 29 (133,830) (964) (964) 964 964

Fixed rate senior bond 29 (100,620) 488 488 (500) (500)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges 22 (2,445) 360 1,608 (360) (1,664)

Interest rate swaps – fair value hedges 22 1,315 (288) (776) 288 788

(212,817) (240) 520 228 (576)

At 29 July 2012

Cash and cash equivalents 18 16,286 117 117 (117) (117)

Bank borrowings 29 (128,203) (923) (923) 923 923

Fixed rate senior bond 29 (100,776) 500 500 (522) (522)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges 22 (4,796) 216 1,675 (216) (1,760)

Interest rate swaps – fair value hedges 22 1,689 (500) (500) 522 522

(215,800) (590) 869 590 (954)

The Parent has no exposure to interest rate risk, with the exception of its cash on hand at balance date.

(ii)	 Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar, through the purchases of
inventory directly from overseas suppliers. The Group uses forward foreign exchange contracts to reduce the currency risks associated with these
purchases.

Management work to a board approved Treasury Policy to manage foreign exchange risk. The policy parameters for hedging forecasted currency
exposures for The Warehouse and Warehouse Stationery segments are: